

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**WEST VIRGINIA CWP FUND,
as carrier for PEN COAL CORP.,**

Petitioner

v.

KENNETH GREGORY

and

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondents

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits Review Board,
United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN JAMES
Associate Solicitor

GARY K. STEARMAN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

MACKENZIE FILLOW
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor, Suite N-2119
200 Constitution Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20210
202-693-5766

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
A. Legal Framework.....	3
B. Procedural History.....	5
FACTS	
A. Mr. Gregory’s Smoking History & Coal Mine Employment.....	6
B. Relevant Medical Evidence	7
1. Dr. Stark	8
2. Dr. Baker	10
3. Dr. Tuteur	11
4. Dr. Crisalli	12
C. The ALJ and Board Decisions.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	
I. The ALJ Acted Within His Discretion in Crediting the Opinion of Dr. Stark, as Supported by Dr. Baker, Over the Opinions of Drs. Tuteur and Crisalli	17
A. Standard of Review	17
B. Dr. Stark’s opinion is legally sufficient to support an award of benefits, and substantial evidence supports the ALJ’s decision to credit it	18
C. The ALJ permissibly discredited Dr. Tuteur.....	24
D. The ALJ properly gave less weight to Dr. Crisalli’s opinion	29

II. If the Court Finds the ALJ’s Decision Unsupported by Substantial Evidence, the Case Should be Remanded for Proper Application of the Fifteen-year Presumption and its New Implementing Regulation.....31

CONCLUSION.....34

ADDENDUM.....35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....41

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page:
<i>Antelope Coal Co. v. Goodin</i> , 743 F.3d 1331 (10th Cir. 2014)	32
<i>Central Ohio Coal Co. v. Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs</i> , 762 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2014)	32
<i>Christenberry v. Heritage Coal Co.</i> , BRB No. 14-0232 2014 WL 7249320 (2014) (unpublished)	26
<i>Collins v. Pond Creek Mining Co.</i> , 751 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Conley v. Nat'l Mines Corp.</i> , 595 F.3d 297 (6th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Beeler</i> , 521 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Held</i> , 314 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Doss v. Itmann Coal Co.</i> , 53 F.3d 654 (4th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. Director</i> , 79 Fed. App'x 581 (4th Cir. 2003) (unpublished)	30
<i>Gulf & Western Indus. v. Ling</i> , 176 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Harman Min. Co. v. Looney</i> , 678 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2012)	3,15,17,19,24,29
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Compton</i> , 211 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 2000)	16,18,19

<i>Lane v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 105 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 1997)	17,24
<i>Lisa Lee Mines v. Rutter</i> , 86 F.3d 1358 (4th Cir. 1996) (en banc)	5
<i>Midland Coal v. Shores</i> , 358 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. Owens</i> , 724 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2013)	17,21,31
<i>Nance v. Benefits Review Board</i> , 861 F.2d 68 (4th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Groves</i> , 277 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Opp</i> , 746 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2014)	4,26
<i>Piney Mountain Coal Co. v. Mays</i> , 176 F.3d 753 (4th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Poole v. Freeman United Coal Mine Co.</i> , 897 F.2d 888 (7th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Premium Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , No. 14-3719 (6th Cir.)	33
<i>Stark v. Director</i> , 9 Black Lung Rep. 1-36 (1986) 1986 WL 66226 (DOL Ben. Rev. Bd. 1986)	30
<i>Sterling Smokeless Coal Co. v. Akers</i> , 131 F.3d 438 (4th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Stiltner v. Island Creek Coal Co.</i> , 86 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 1996)	15

<i>Strawser v. Patriot Mining Co.</i> , BRB No. 12-0627 2013 WL 5786375 (Sept. 23, 2013) (unpublished)	6
<i>Sunny Ridge Mining Co., Inc. v. Keathley</i> , 773 F.3d 734 (6th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Toler v. Eastern Assoc. Coal Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 109 (4th Cir. 1995)	30
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	27
<i>Westmoreland Coal Co., Inc. v. Cochran</i> , 718 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Wolf Creek Collieries v. Stephens</i> , 298 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Yauk v. Director, OWCP</i> , 912 F.2d 192 (8th Cir. 1989)	28

Statutes:

Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119, 260 (2010)	
Section 1556	31
Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944 (2006 & Supp. IV 2010)	
30 U.S.C. § 902(b)	27
30 U.S.C. § 902(f)(1)(D)	26
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4)	31,32
30 U.S.C. § 932(a)	2
Federal Mine Safety & Health Amendments Act of 1977	
30 U.S.C. § 811(a)(1)	26

Longshore & Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. § 901 et seq.

33 U.S.C. § 921(a)2
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3)2
33 U.S.C. § 921(c)2

Regulations

Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations (2014)

20 C.F.R. § 718.104(d)4,21
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2)3,27
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(b)4,27
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(4)4,18,19
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(i)28
20 C.F.R. § 718.305.....31
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(a)32
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(b)(2)32
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(c)31
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)31
20 C.F.R. Part 718 Appendix B.....28
20 C.F.R. § 725.306(b)5
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(c)5
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(c)(5)5

Federal Register

65 Fed. Reg. 79939 (Dec. 20, 2000) 21,24-25
65 Fed. Reg. 79940 (Dec. 20, 2000)21,25

Other Authorities:

Dorland's Illustrated Medical Dictionary (32nd ed 2012)5,9
